method, with the effect of initially applying this standard
recognized at the date of initial application (i.e. January 1,
2018). Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not
been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported,
under IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations.

The following table summarizes the impact, net of tax, of
transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at January 1, 2018.

In thousands of US dollars
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

at January 1, 2018

Retained earnings

Furnace construction contracts (1,191)

Consignment inventory sales 85

Related tax 335

Impact at January 1, 2018 (771)

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting
IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial
position as of December 31, 2018, and its consolidated
statement of income and other comprehensive income for the
year then ended for each of the line items affected. There was
no material impact on the Company’s consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Impact on the consolidated
statement of financial position
as of December 31, 2018

As
reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Assets

Inventories 316,715 (13,774) 302,941

Trade and other receivables 138,530 14,181 152,711

Total current assets 881,718 407 882,125

Total assets 1,320,936 407 1,321,343

Equity

Other reserves (104,274) 364   (103,910)

Retained earnings (deficit) (39,158) 1,263 (37,895)

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 319,924 1,627 321,551

Total equity 344,043 1,627 345,670

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 7,930 — 7,930

Total non-current liabilities 556,190 — 556,190

Trade and other payables 230,939 (774) 230,165

Advanced payments
from customers 50,210 (330) 49,880

Current tax liability 26,045 (116) 25,929

Total current liabilities 420,703 (1,220) 419,483

Total liabilities 976,893 (1,220)  975,673

Total equity and liabilities 1,320,936 407  1,321,343

Impact on the consolidated
income statement and
comprehensive income for the
year ended December 31, 2018

As
reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Continuing operations

Revenue 1,310,288 9,693 1,319,981

Cost of sales 995,113 9,225 1,004,388

Gross profit 315,175 468 315,643

Operating profit 163,261 468 163,729

Profit before income tax 139,752 468 140,220

Income tax expense  44,971 119 45,090

Profit for the year 94,781 349 95,130

Total comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax 63,691 349 64,040

67  AMG  |  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial
Instruments’, which replaced IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments –
Recognition and Measurement’. The Company has not restated
comparative information for prior periods.

•	 Classification and Measurement: On January 1, 2018, we
assessed the new classification requirements prescribed
under IFRS 9 related to the Company’s reason for holding
the assets and the nature of the cash flows from the assets.
On January 1, 2018, we reclassified our financial assets

[…]

derivatives to closely match the terms of the hedged item to
maximize hedge effectiveness. The Company seeks to mitigate
this risk by hedging a range of 60% to 90% of transactions that
occur in a currency other than the functional currency.

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies, the Company ensures that its net exposure
is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign
currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-
term imbalances.

The Company deems its primary currency exposures to be in
US dollars and euros. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the two primary
functional currencies of the Company: US dollar and euro
exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due
to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts).
Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the
economy year-over-year.

2018

Strengthening/
weakening in

functional rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

Effect
on equity

before tax

US dollar +5% 2,136 2,348

Euro +5% (2,370) (113)

US dollar –5% (1,715) (2,348)

Euro –5% 2,370 113

2017

Strengthening/
weakening in

functional rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

Effect
on equity

before tax

US dollar +5% 983 804

Euro +5% (2,051) (232)

US dollar –5% (983) (804)

Euro –5% 2,051 232

COMMODITY PRICE RISK

Commodity price risk is the risk that certain raw materials
prices will increase and negatively impact the gross margins
and operating results of the Company. The Company is exposed
to volatility in the prices of raw materials used in some products
and uses forward contracts to manage these exposures. For
certain metals, the Company aims to maintain a greater than
50% hedged position in order to avoid undue volatility in the
sales prices and purchase costs attained in the normal course
of business. Commodity forward contracts are generally settled
within twelve months of the reporting date. Changes in sensitivity
rates reflect various changes in the economy year-over-year.

2018 Change in price
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on equity

before tax

Aluminum +10% 1,680 (451)

Aluminum –10% (1,680) 451

2017 Change in price
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on equity

before tax

Aluminum +10% 168 317

Aluminum –10% (168) (317)

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Company is to maintain strong
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes
adjustments to it, in light of economic conditions. Its policy
is to ensure that the debt levels are manageable to the
Company and that they are not increasing at a level that is in
excess of the increases that occur within equity. During the
planning process, the expected cash flows of the Company are
evaluated and the debt to equity and debt to total capital ratios
are evaluated in order to ensure that levels are improving